
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Brian Offiler 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 5 July 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2016 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town 
Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Risk Management Strategy & Annual Review (Pages 3 - 50) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

 

MEETING: 1. COUNCIL 
 

2. STANDARDS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 1. 27TH JULY 2016 
 

2. 12TH JULY 2016 
 

CABINET 
PORTFOLIO: 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:    None 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
   
1.1 To provide a report on the Risk Management developments during 

2015/16 and to update the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 

risk management during 2015/16. 
 
2.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 

Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 
2016/17.   

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1    The Risk Management Strategy requires an annual review to be 

reported to the Council at the end of the financial year and the 
Corporate Risk Register at the start of the year. 

 
3.2 The Standards and Audit Committee is required to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements.   
   
 

4.0 ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/16 
 
4.1 The main focus of risk management activities during 2015/16 has 

been on implementing changes to the Council’s risk management 
arrangements as recommended by an external risk management 
adviser in the previous year.  The changes included: 
 

 Revised Terms of Reference and membership of the Corporate 
Risk Management Group (RMG). 

 An updated Risk Management Strategy. 

 The development of six service risk registers to feed into a revised 
Corporate Risk Register. 

 A risk reporting dashboard (Appendix A). 
 

4.2 The key developments on the risks included in the Corporate Risks 
Register (Appendix B) at the start of the financial year and new risks 
added during the year are summarised in the ‘dashboard’ report 
below: 

 
 

Page 4



3 

 

Risk 
Risk Rating  

(maximum score = 25) 
Direction of travel (DOT) 

Comments 

 
Start of 

year 
Latest 
(DOT) 

Latest 
Target 

 

     

At start of year:     

CR1 – Budget Risk 
20 

Red 

 
 

15 
Red 

↑ 

12 
Amber 

The outturn for 2015/16 
produced a surplus of £448k.  
The budget for 2016/17 
assumes savings of £1.3m will 
be delivered in order to 
produce a balanced budget. 
The financial pressures 
continue to increase in future 
years creating increasing 
deficits/savings targets. The 
current budget risk rating has, 
therefore, been maintained as 
a high scoring ‘red’ risk.  This is 
due mainly to external factors 
such as the planned reduction 
in Government funding, 
including changes to the New 
Homes Bonus grant system, 
and the continuing threats to 
business rate income due to 
back-dated appeals, new 
claims for Charitable Relief and 
the revaluation due in 2017.  
Delivering budget savings to 
keep pace with the funding 
reductions will become 
increasingly difficult.  

CR2 - Transformation 
15 

Red 

 
12 

Amber 

↑ 

8 
Amber 

GPGS approved, revised 
governance in place including 
ensuring benefits are identified
[...]
he Corporate Risks is included in 

 Appendix C. 
 
 
8.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The Council transfers £5,000 per annum into a Risk Management 

Reserve which is managed by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group. The movements on the reserve during 2015/16 were as 
follows:  

 

Description £ 

Balance b/fwd April 2015 5,000 

Add contribution for the year 5,000 

Less expenditure/commitments:  

Balance in excess of £5k to Budget Risk Reserve. (5,000) 

Estimated balance c/fwd at 31st March 2016 5,000 

 
8.2 The Council’s insurance contract with Zurich included an allowance 

of £5k in 2015/16 and £5k for 2016/17 which must be used for risk 
management services provided by the company.  The allowance was 
used in 2015/16, and will be used again in 2016/17, to help develop 
the corporate risk management arrangements. 
  

Page 10



9 

8.3 The Council also maintains a number of earmarked reserves and 
provisions to cover the financial risks that it faces.  The funds include 
the General Working Balance, the Budget Risk Reserve and the 
Insurance Reserve.      

  
    
9.0  EQUALITIES CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 
 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
10.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 

risk management during 2015/16. 
 
10.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 

Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 
2016/17.   

 
 
11.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
11.1 To ensure that effective risk management monitoring and reporting 

arrangements are in place. 
 

 
B DAWSON 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 

Glossary of Terms  (delete table if not relevant) 
CRR Corporate Risk Register –the high level risks 

that affect the Council’s ability to deliver its 
strategic priorities  

  

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 577 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

All 

 

 

Page 11



10 

Document information 
 

Report author 
[...]
amic living document which is populated through the 
organisations risk assessment and evaluation process. The risk register enables risks to 
be quantified and ranked. It provides a structure for collating information about risks. 

Page 48



RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D – CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 
GROUP – MEMBERSHIP 
 
Member 
 

Officer Title Role 

Member/Chair tbc Director of 
Resources 

Chair and Resources 
Risk Lead 

Member tbc  Customers, 
Commissioning & 
Change Risk Lead 

Member tbc  Housing Risk Lead 

Member  tbc  Economic Growth 
Risk Lead 

Member tbc  Commercial Services  
Risk Lead 

Member tbc  Health & Wellbeing 
Risk Lead 

Member tbc  Policy & Comms. 
Risk Lead 

Member Cllr Mick Wall Assistant Cabinet 
Member for 
Governance 

Independent 

Attendee Mike Williamson PPP Site Director PPP –  
arvato/Kier 

Attendee Sam Sherlock Emergency Planning 
& Business 
Continuity 

Business Continuity 
Support 

 Gerard Rogers Regulatory & Local 
Government Law 
Manager 

Legal Service and 
Monitoring Officer 

Attendee Jenny Williams Head of Internal 
Audit 

Internal Audit 
Representative 

Attendee Marc Jasinski Health and Safety Health & Safety 
Representative 

Attendee Richard Staniforth Group Accountant Finance , Risk & 
Insurance 
Representative 

Attendee Paul Robertson Insurance Insurance 
Representative 

Attendee tbc PPP Client Officer PPP Client  
Representative 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Risk Management Strategy & Annual Review
	2016 July Appd A risk mgt  Dashboard
	2016-17 Appd B Corp Risk Reg ( July 2016)
	2016-17 Appd C Risk Strategy (July 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 12.07.16 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Caulfield 
Derbyshire 
 

Councillors Sarvent 
Brown 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

11  
  

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on risk management 
developments during 2015/16 and recommended for approval the 
updated Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register 
for 2016/17. 
 
A review had been carried out during 2015/16 by the Council’s insurers of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements. The outcomes of the 
review were reflected in the updated Risk Management Strategy and the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2015/16 be noted. 
 



S&A 12.07.16 

2 
 
 

2) That the Committee recommends that Full Council approve the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 
2016/17. 

 
 
 


